
gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 3.26 6.51 9.77 13.02
ppb

0.00 3.26 6.51 9.77 13.02
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.97763 0.98882 1.00000 1.01144 1.02288
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ACTA



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.0008 0.0000 0.0008
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

0.9383 0.9691 1.0000 1.0329 1.0658
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HACTA



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.001 1.363 2.725 4.087 5.449
ppb

0.001 1.363 2.725 4.087 5.449
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.98548 0.99274 1.00000 1.00737 1.01473
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HCOOH



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0014 0.1944 0.3873 0.5803 0.7732
ppb

0.0014 0.1944 0.3873 0.5803 0.7732
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.0008 0.0000 0.0008
ppb

0.9118 0.9559 1.0000 1.0484 1.0968
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MAP



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0001 0.0581 0.1162 0.1743 0.2323
ppb

0.0001 0.0581 0.1162 0.1743 0.2323
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

0.96750 0.98375 1.00000 1.01679 1.03359
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_RCOOH



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.416 0.831 1.247 1.663
ppb

0.000 0.416 0.831 1.247 1.663
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

0.96657 0.98328 1.00000 1.01729 1.03459
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ACR



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.002 1.437 2.872 4.307 5.742
ppb

0.002 1.437 2.872 4.307 5.742
ppb

0.0594 0.0297 0.0000 0.0297 0.0594
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

0.98258 0.99129 1.00000 1.00887 1.01773
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ALD2



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0271 0.0543 0.0814 0.1085
ppb

0.0000 0.0271 0.0543 0.0814 0.1085
ppb

0.0006 0.0000 0.0006
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 6

0.9368 0.9684 1.0000 1.0338 1.0675
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BALD



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.01 3.17 6.32 9.48 12.63
ppb

0.01 3.17 6.32 9.48 12.63
ppb

0.1144 0.0572 0.0000 0.0572 0.1144
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.8801 0.9401 1.0000 1.0681 1.1362
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_CH2O



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1760 0.3519 0.5279 0.7039
ppb

0.0000 0.1760 0.3519 0.5279 0.7039
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.9351 0.9675 1.0000 1.0347 1.0694
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_GLYC



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.308 0.615 0.923 1.230
ppb

0.000 0.308 0.615 0.923 1.230
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

0.9005 0.9503 1.0000 1.0552 1.1105
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_GLYX



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0909 0.1818 0.2727 0.3636
ppb

0.0000 0.0909 0.1818 0.2727 0.3636
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

6 0 6
ppb 1e 5

0.96812 0.98406 1.00000 1.01647 1.03293
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HPALDs



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.328 0.655 0.983 1.311
ppb

0.000 0.328 0.655 0.983 1.311
ppb

0.006 0.000 0.006
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.95271 0.97636 1.00000 1.02482 1.04963
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MACR



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 1.073 2.145 3.218 4.291
ppb

0.000 1.073 2.145 3.218 4.291
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.0003 0.0000 0.0003
ppb

0.96023 0.98012 1.00000 1.02071 1.04141
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_RCHO



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.2126 0.4251 0.6377 0.8502
ppb

0.0000 0.2126 0.4251 0.6377 0.8502
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

0.0005 0.0000 0.0005
ppb

0.604 0.802 1.000 1.328 1.657
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_IEPOX



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.15 2.97 5.80 8.63 11.46
ppb

0.15 2.97 5.80 8.63 11.46
ppb

0.2055 0.1027 0.0000 0.1027 0.2055
ppb

0.0025 0.0000 0.0025
ppb

0.9275 0.9637 1.0000 1.0391 1.0782
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ACET



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1934 0.3868 0.5802 0.7736
ppb

0.0000 0.1934 0.3868 0.5802 0.7736
ppb

0.005 0.000 0.005
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.95592 0.97796 1.00000 1.02306 1.04611
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HAC



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 0.43 0.86 1.29 1.72
ppb

0.00 0.43 0.86 1.29 1.72
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.0006 0.0000 0.0006
ppb

0.97244 0.98622 1.00000 1.01417 1.02834
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MEK



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.513 1.025 1.538 2.050
ppb

0.000 0.513 1.025 1.538 2.050
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

0.0008 0.0000 0.0008
ppb

0.95928 0.97964 1.00000 1.02122 1.04245
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MVK



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.015 0.030
ppb

0.000 0.015 0.030
ppb

0.0008 0.0000 0.0008
ppb

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 5

0.8177 0.9088 1.0000 1.1115 1.2230
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ISOPN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.472 0.945 1.417 1.890
ppb

0.000 0.472 0.945 1.417 1.890
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

0.97655 0.98827 1.00000 1.01201 1.02401
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_FURA



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1941 0.3882 0.5824 0.7765
ppb

0.0000 0.1941 0.3882 0.5824 0.7765
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

0.9509 0.9755 1.0000 1.0258 1.0516
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PHEN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0003 0.0006 0.0009
ppb

0.0003 0.0006 0.0009
ppb

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 5

2 0 2
ppb 1e 7

0.96034 0.98017 1.00000 1.02065 1.04130
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_TLFUONE



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0848 0.1696 0.2544 0.3392
ppb

0.0000 0.0848 0.1696 0.2544 0.3392
ppb

0.0025 0.0000 0.0025
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.9400 0.9700 1.0000 1.0319 1.0638
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETHP



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.3 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.17 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.080 0.779 1.479 2.179 2.878
ppb

0.080 0.779 1.479 2.179 2.878
ppb

0.1299 0.0649 0.0000 0.0649 0.1299
ppb

0.02 0.00 0.02
ppb

0.9091 0.9545 1.0000 1.0500 1.1000
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MP
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